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R E P O R T  n o .  5 Spanish military expenditure and r&d 2010

the Spanish Congress of depu-
ties has passed the 2010 budget. 
the analysis we at the delas Centre 
do every year of the real military 
spending, which includes not only 
the ministry of defence’s budget 
but all appropriations spread over 
other ministries if they are clearly 
military1 as is the case with military 
who have gone to the reserves or 
are pensioners on Social Security; 
insurance for military paid by other 

ministries; credits for military r&d 
from the ministry of industry; the 
Civil guard, a paramilitary corps 
subject to military discipline under 
the ministry of the interior: con-
tributions to disarmament agree-
ments and military bodies such as 
natO which come under the min-
istry of Foreign affairs. 

in addition, the proportional share 
of government debt attributable to 
defence. if the state has to go into 
debt in order to maintain the armed 
forces and to acquire new weapon-
ry, it only makes sense to assign the 
interest on that debt to total mili-
tary spending. this is justified pre-
cisely on account of the particular 
importance of military investments 
in weapons and military infrastruc-
ture as well as military r&d for new 
weapons.

taking all these military categories 
in the 2010 budget (table 1) into 
account, we see that the military 
spending is almost double the 
ministry of defence budget. (in ta-
ble 9 of the appendix one can con-
sult the trends in military spending 
over the last ten years.)

Military spending indicators 
for 2010

in these times of economic crisis 
Spain is going through, the gov-
ernment has proposed budgets 
that are austere in some aspects. it 
has pointed out that the ministry 
of defence’s budget is 6.2% lower 
than that of the previous year. But 

Concepts 2009 2010

department of defence 8.24 7.69

autonomous Organisms 
of department of defence 1.23 1.22

national intelligence Centre 0.26 0.24

Total Defence 9.73 9.15

retired soldiers 3.3 3.33

iSFaS (Others departments) 0.60 0.62

guardia Civil
(paramilitary/home Office department) 2.94 2.97

military r&d loans(ministry of industry) 1.15 0.95

international military organizations
(department of Foreign affairs) 0.06 0.01

Total Military (NATO/SIPRI criteria) 17.78 17.04

public debt interests 0.83 1.13

Total military expenditure 18.61 18.16

Table 1. Spanish initial military budget (2009-2010) (current € billion)

1. this analysis of military spending adopts the criteria proposed by the Stockholm international peace research institute (Sipri), 
which analyses military issues around the world. the criteria are: spending by the armed forces; spending on civilian or military 
staff under the ministry of defence; spending for the running of military, including space, programmes; pensions and social secu-
rity for civilian and military staff of the ministry of defence; military aid and participation in military bodies or missions abroad. 

The military spending 
is almost double the 
Ministry of Defence 
budget

R E P O R T  n o .  5 Spanish military expenditure and r&d 2010
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this relates only to that ministry 
itself. however, if one looks at all 
military spending, the reduction is 
much less, only 2.4%. the differ-
ence can be explained as follows: 
the crisis has significantly reduced 
government revenue and gener-
ated a huge public deficit, which 
has caused the government to go 
into debt. as indebtedness will be 
greater next year, the interest the 
government pays will be too. this 
means that in 2010 interest on the 
debt generated by the ministry of 
defence will be far higher than in 
2009 and will result in greater total 
military spending. 

in table 2, we show the principal 
indicators of military spending for 

2009 and 2010. as the government 
itself indicates, all show reductions 
in real military spending in 2010 
in comparison with the preceding 
year.

Settlement of the annual budget

the great political debate sur-
rounding the budget occurs when 
it is presented to the Congress of 
deputies for passage. however, 
this was not the case with the set-
tlement at the end of the fiscal year.  
it is in fact quite important as it is 
the settlement which shows that 
many of the original terms were 
not met and that funds were di-
verted for other expenditures. this 
happens on a regular basis with the 

Reductions in real 
military spending in 

2010 in comparison with 
the preceding year

Table 2.  2009/2010 main military expenditure indicators

Concepts 2009  2010

military expenditure per day €50.98 millions €49.75 millions 

military expenditure per inhabitant €408 €395

military expenditure/gdp 1.77% 1.73%

military expenditure/total budget 5.11% 4.70%

Variation on military expenditure1 -1.61% -2.41%

military investments €3.16 billions €2.41 billions 

military investments/total investments 12.73% 10.06%

Variation on military investments -16.36% -23.51%

military r&d €1.46 billions €1.18 billions 

military r&d/total r&d 15.15% 12.96% 

Variation on military R&D -12.13% -19.11%

1. Fluctuations are calculated taking the previous year.
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ministry of defence which often re-
ceives new injections of resources. 
in the settlement for 2008, we find 
an increase of € 1.6 billion (15.8%) 
over the initial ministry of defence 
budget (see table 3).

in 2009, the same thing occurred. 
When the initial budget was passed, 
there was an announcement that 
defense spending had decreased 
by 3%. as of September 30 of this 
year, the forecast was not being re-
alised: rather than decreasing, the 
defence budget had increased by 
€ 1.15 billion (11.9%), a figure which 
will continue to increase through 
december 31. (table 10 and graphs 
2 and 3 in the appendix show the 
settlement of the defence budgets 
for the last 10 years.)

in the case of the ministry of de-
fence this may represent a strate-
gy aimed at reducing the increase 
in initial military spending, not too 
well thought of by a public which 
rejects military spending as ineffi-
cient, and in the process avoiding 
a debate on the excessive increase 
in defense funding. For example, 
spending abroad by the armed 
forces budgeted at €14.36 mil-
lion for 2009 had in fact exceeded 
€660 million as of September 30 
(table 12 of the appendix shows 
spending abroad by Spain’s mili-
tary forces).

to cover these budget increases, 
the government has a so-called 
contingency fund of €3.7 billion 
for expenditures by various minis-
tries in 2010.

Claiming a reduction in military 
spending for 2010 is completely 
perverse as the underfunded items 
will in fact later be topped up.

and which items were assigned 
most funding in 2008 and 2009? 
personnel costs, current expendi-
tures for service maintenance and 
investment (table 4), items which 
should be perfectly foreseeable. 
they were instead raised after the 
fact, which makes one suspect 
that the items were intentionally 
underfunded so there appeared to 
be a reduction in expenditures by 
the ministry of defence and a de-
bate could be avoided.

In the case of the 
Ministry of Defence this 
may represent a strategy 
aimed at reducing the 
increase in initial military 
spending

Concepts 2008 20091

department of defence 9.81 9.35

department 
of defence-autonomous departments 1.61 1.28

national intelligence Centre2 0.26 0.26

total department of defence (expenditure) 11.69 10.89

total department of defence (budget) 10.09 9.73

difference 1.6 1.16

Variation 15.8% 11.9%

1. provisional settlement (30th of September 2009).
2. the niC does not give the final expenditure claiming that it is under the Official 

Secrets law. 

Table 3.  Ministry of Defence settled budget (Current € billion)

Table 4. Initial budget versus settled budget (2008/2009)
(Current € billion)

Concepts 2008 20091

Current expenditure (initial budget) 1.58 1.58

Current expenditure (Settled budget) 2.40 2.37

difference 0.82 0.8

Variation on current expenditure 52.3% 50.4%

military investments (initial budget) 2.46 2.01

military investments (Settled budget) 2.71 2.18

difference 0.25 0.17

Variation on military investments 10.3% 8.6%

military personnel (initial budget) 5.21 5.33

military personnel (Settled budget) 5.51 5.77

difference 0.31 0.44

Variation on military personnel 5.9% 8.2%

1. provisional settlement (30th of September 2009).
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Military Investments

military investment in the next 
budget, as in every year’s, is a sub-
stantial part of military spending. 
in 2010 it represents 10.06% of the 
central goverrnment’s total invest-
ments including all transfer pay-
ments for investments by the re-
gions. military investment include 
resources set aside for the purchase 
of arms, construction of the infra-
structure and installations. to this 
we add r&d credits provided by 
the ministry of defence to help mil-
itary industries develop new mili-
tary weaponry. the total of military 
investments is €2.41 billion, which 
is 23.5% below investments in 2009 
(table 5).

however if we take into account 
what we said about the settlement 
of the budget at the end of the 
year, investments too increased 
significantly compared to the initial 
budget. For example this year as of 
September 30, 2009, there have al-
ready been an increase of €172.5 
million in investments (table 4).

and what investments are sched-
uled for 2010? more or less the 
same ones as in preceding years 
but with reduced appropriations, 
which shows that there is no inter-
est in cancelling any of the major 
military-industrial projects under-
way, such as the eF-2000 fighter 
plane, the leopard tank, the S-80 
submarine, etc. But the reduc-
tions in appropriations for invest-
ment conceal another perversity: 
putting off payments to military 

industries merely generates inter-
est due and results in raising the 
ultimate cost of the weapon.

the only programs that are disap-
pearing from the list (table 6) are 
those which were completed this 
year such as the F-100 frigate, the 
lamp helicopter, and the Juan Car-
los i llx strategic projection vessel. 

On the other hand, new arms pur-
chases have appeared. in 2009 
the bidding was opened for the 
acquisition of radar and avionics 
communications (€61.7 million); 
lanza radar system with indra (€ 25 
million). mid systems for satellite 
communications (€17 million), and 
the bidding for the acquisition of 
40 BVr 8 by 8 armed cars of the 
300 units foreseen for 2016, which 
may cost some €1.3 billion. table 
11 in the appendix shows current 
arms contracts, which in late 2009 
come to €30 billion. and this does 
not include projects already com-
pleted and delivered, which come 
to some €10 billion.

the only decision not to proceed 
with the acquisition of materiel 
was the announcement that the 
ministry of defence would not buy 
24 tomahawk missiles (of the 60 
scheduled) from raytheon in the 
united States for €60 million. 

natO would like its member coun-
tries to dedicate more resources to 
investment in new weaponry and 
recommends that the expendi-
tures be balanced with the equal 
recourses going to investment as 

The total of military 
investments is € 2.41 

billion, which is 23.5% 
below investments 

in 2009

Current arms 
contracts, which 

in late 2009 come 
to €30 billion

The only decision not 
to proceed with the 

acquisition of materiel 
was the announcement 

that the Ministry of 
Defence would not buy 

24 Tomahawk missiles

Concepts 2009 2010

defence investments 2.01 1.46

military r&d of department of industry 1.15 0.95

total military investment 3.16 2.41

public and a.C. investments 24.8 24.01

military investments /public investments 12.73 % 10.06 %

Table 5. Military/Central State + Autonomous Communities 
Investment (Current € billion)
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Arms 2009 2010

eF-2000 fighter 266.23 176.19

a400m transport plane 1.00 1.00

tiger combat helicopters 110.45 36.27

F-100 frigates 17.23 –

leopard armoured vehicles 154.76 36.00

pizarro armoured vehicles 70.36 2.00

155/52 mm towed howitzer 13.57 15.14

taurus missiles 6.00 6.78

iris-t missiles 30.27 11.06

llx strategic ship 2.74 0.00

antitank missile 6.60 14.97

Centauro armoured vehicle 3.89 11.17

nh-90 transport helicopters 32.01 14.49

lamps helicopters and aV-8V modernization (navy) 9.69 –

helicoters with multiple uses – 3.00

BaC, Bam, lCm military transport and disembark ships 59.34 35.75

F-18, C-15, Cn-235 aeroplanes modernization 33.84 21.06

Communications, command systems and electronic war 117.82 168.78

artillery material and battleships 39.38 30.80

ammunition and explosives 10.24 31.70

mistral, essm, Standard missiles and torpedoes mK- 6 (army) 24.43 19.84

light weapon 1.40 –

Strategic coproduction (natO) 16.25 19.09

infrastructures and facilities 132.04 103.95

Other not specified investment 289.12 329.63

defence autonomous organizations investment 244.79 239.21

Total investments 1,693.45 1,327.88

military r&d of department of defence 312.41 231.89

military r&d of ministry of industry 1,149.92 950.91

Total military investments 3,155.78 2,510.68

Table 6.  Main military investment 2009/2010 
(Current €million)
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goes to expenditures for personnel 
and the provision of military servic-
es. the ministry of defence stresses 
this issue in its reports and sets it 
out a goal to be reached. however, 
despite efforts in this direction, 
year after year personnel costs far 
exceed investment. the reduction 
in investments in weaponry in the 
2010 budget in fact widens the ex-
isting gap. (See table 14 and graph 
4 in the appendix.)

Conclusion

the crisis the world economy is 
going through has hit europe par-
ticularly hard, which in turn has af-
fected the various countries. they 
have had to revise their budgets 
by reducing public spending in-
cluding military spending. 2010 
budgets provide for cuts in mili-
tary spending of between 10% and 
15% in the united Kingdom. France 
has been talking about cancelling 
some military projects on account 
of a lack of credit. italy is reducing 
its military budget by a €1 billion, 
and poland by 20%.2 thus the eu-
rope of defence so sought after 
by eu leaders has been shaken by 

the economic crisis and and it will 
take years before it regains a place 
on the eu’s political agenda. Spain 
has been no exception and accord-
ing to forecasts for 2010 most of its 
military items will decline though 
we shall have to wait to the settle-
ment at the end of the year to see.

One final thought is in order. mili-
tary spending in the Spanish budg-
et is seen by the government as a 
public service. this point of view 
implies that the armed forces ful-
fill a necessary role for the Spanish 
society. as the army’s principal role 
is the armed defence of Spain, we 
have to wonder just what the dan-
gers and threats the society faces 
or are directed at Spanish terri-
tory to justify such huge spending. 
if we can find no response that jus-
tifies such an effort, one ought to 
demand of our government a re-
duction in military spending, par-
ticularly given the grave economic 
situation that country finds itself 
in, and turn the resources toward 
social spending that would pro-
mote a recovery in consumption 
by the neediest segments of the 
population.

We have to wonder just 
what the dangers and 

threats the society faces 
or are directed at Spanish 

territory to justify such 
huge spending

2. guibert, nathalie, Le Monde, 20 October 2009.
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Spain’s  2010 budget totals €386.36 
billion which represents a less than 
1% increase over the 2009 budget 
of €384.52 billion. The Government 
in its presentation of the budget 
stressed that public expenditures 
had been aimed at social poli-
cies and that its main feature was 
austerity. Scientific research for 
civilian purposes has in fact been 
greatly reduced. Military research 
shows a slight reduction, while 
still greatly exceeding many areas 
of civilian research such as health 
care or the environment. Spanish 
government spending on military 
research is far greater than the av-
erage amount spent on by other 
countries of similar socioeconomic 
characteristics.

1.  Military R&D

For research and development by 
the Armed Forces (Programme 
464A) in 2010, the Ministry of De-
fence has budgeted €231.9 million. 

But an item in the budget of the 
Ministry of Industry, Tourism and 
Commerce also goes to military 
research (Programme 464B) Sup-
port for technological innovation 
in the defence sector, abd comes to 
€950.91 million. Thus the Spanish 
government’s spending on mili-
tary reserach totals €1.18 billion.

Indeed the total the government is 
spending on military research may 
be even highter. The Ministry of 
Industry, Tourism and Commerce 
is spending €364 million on Pro-
gram 467C (Technological industri-
al research and development) and a 
large part of this goes to the aero-
space sector, which has close links 
with the military industry.1 This 
item, which belonged to the 467C 
program, reached € 350 millions 
after the parliamentarian process. 

Table 1 provides a breakdown of the 
Ministry of Defence’s research budg-
et. Spending is essentially shared out 

The Spanish 
government’s spending 
on military reserach 
totals €1.18 billion

MIlITARy R&D 
In SPAIn’S 2010 BuDGeT

Xavier Bohigas · Centre d’estudis per la Pau J.M. Delàs

1. For example, the HISPASAT and HISDeSAT industries receive R&D support and 
carry out aerospace projects of a military nature. 

Graph 1. Trends in Spain’s 
military R&D spending 

Total military budget on R&D
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between two large military research 
centers, the el Pardo Channel for Hy-
drodynamic experiments (CeHIPAR) 
and the esteban Terradas national 
Institute for Aerospace Technology 
(InTA). 

The purpose of Ministry of Defence’s 
R&D activities is supplying the 
Armed Forces with arms systems 
and equipment of a technological 
level suitable for its future missions 
and promoting Spain’s industrial 
and technological defence base.2 

CeHIPAR is a public research, tech-
nological development and techni-
cal assistance center whose activi-
ties focus on naval technology. The 
research programs planned for 2010 
include a study of the low-speed op-
erability and maneuverability of the 
navy’s Juan Carlos I strategic pro-
jection vessel, structural measures 
in vessels with breakdowns among 
others.

The InTA specializes in R&D on aer-
ospace technology. It is beginning 
the HADA program, which involves 
a new type of aircraft that takes off 
and lands vertically like a helicop-
ter, but flies like a conventional 
aircraft. It is continuing its devel-
opment of microsatellites, the pi-
cosatellite PICOS and strategic ob-
servation satellites for the Ministry 
of Defence. It is also proceeding 
with the development of an un-
manned aerial vehicle, MIlAnO, for 
missions of great strategic interest, 
besides the development of aerial 
weaponry such as the simulation 
and control of aerial vehicles (mis-
siles and launchers). 

In Graph 1 we show the trend in 
spending on military R&D over re-
cent years. After a huge increase 
over the years 1997-99, a leveling 
was reached. Then in 2008 a slight 
reduction began. We would point 
out that the spending that can be 
strictly assigned to research and 
development (the Ministry of De-
fence’s 464A program) is much less 
than spending in the form of credits 
that the Ministry of Industry trans-
fers to the Ministry of Defense. 

Support for R&D under the Ministry 
of Defence’s 464 B program con-
sists of reimbursable payments to 
companies for the development of 
qualifying technological industrial 
projects related to defense pro-
grams. It comes under Chapter 8 of 
the budget and is administered by 
the Office of the Director General 
for Industry. The projects to receive 
support in 2010 for this purpose 
are described in Table 2. 

2. According to the entry justifying Programme 464A. Red Book, 2010 Budget.

Table 1. Military R&D spending by the Ministry of Defense

After a huge increase 
over the years 1997-99, 
a leveling was reached. 

Then in 2008 a slight 
reduction began 

Support for R&D 
under the Ministry of 

Defence’s 464B program 
consists of reimbursable 
payments to companies

464A ReSeARch AnD STuDieS By The ARMeD FoRceS
Total 

(thousands of e)

Total Ministry and Subsecretariat (personnel) 25,655.09

Total Office of the Secretary of State for Defense (investments) 79,405.43

el PARDO CHAnnel FOR HyDRODynAMIC eXPeRIMenTS

Personnel costs

Total personnel costs 3,887.02

Total, running costs for goods and services 963.23

Total running transfers 69.00

Real investments 1,495.19

Total financial assets 60.10

Total el Pardo channel for hydrodynamic experiments 6,474.54

eSTeBAn TeRRADAS nATIOnAl InSTITuTe FOR AeROSPACe TeCHnOlOGy

Total personnel costs 52,262.02

Total, current costs for goods and services 12.402,82

Total financial costs 39.42

Total current transfers 902.17

Real investments 54,477.76

Total financial assets 270.64

Total esteban Terradas national institute 
for Aerospace Technology (inTA) 120,354.83

Total Research and studies by the Ministry of Defense 231,889.89



12

R E P O R T  n o .  5 Spanish military expenditure and r&d 2010

Chapter 8 is worthy of special note. 
during the early years of the peo-
ple’s party government, there 
was a large increase in the mili-
tary budget. So that the budgets 
would not show an outrageous 
increase in military spending, an 
accounting scheme was worked 
out using an agreement between 
the ministry of industry, tourism 
and Commerce and the minis-
try of defense, whereby industry 
would give zero-interest loans re-
payable in twenty years to military 
industries for research programs. 
this way one could present the 
public with seemingly less milita-
ristic budgets, which would oth-
erwise be difficult to justify. the 
political price would be reduced 
as the resources seemingly aimed 
at r&d would increase. in reality, 
this money was a way of hiding 
increases in resources for military 
spending. Since 1997, €14.20 mil-
lion have been lent (see table 7 of 

appendix.) of which less than 1% 
has been repaid by the companies 
that received them.3

to include this type of expendi-
ture under research and develop-
ment has been criticized on an 
international level. When it was in 
the opposition, the Socialist party 
also severely criticized this prac-
tice while denouncing the exces-
sive weight of credits in spending 
on military r&d by peoples’s party 
governments.4 however after the 
Socialists came to power, nothing 
changed even though one of its 
campaign promises in 2004 was 
the cessation of this practice.
 
2.  Civilian R&D

the items in the budget for civilian 
research, which the government 
presented in the parliament, to-
tal € 7.95 billion according to the 
government,5 and essentially come 
under the ministry of Science and 
innovation. table 3 shows a break-
out of the ministry’s programs and 
budget items.

total spending on civilian r&d in-
creased between 2004 and 2007, 
but in 2009 it decreased over 2008 
and the 2010 budget shows reduc-
tions of 3.1% over 2009. the govern-
ment has presented this reduction 
as a consequence of an austerity 
plan, which it says characterizes the 
2010 budget. this reading is decep-
tive in that the budget for civilian 
r&d also includes reimbursable 
loans (under Chapter 8) which are 
credits to industry as well as chap-
ters dedicated to personnel, normal 
expenses, transfers, and investments. 
an important part of the budget for 
program 467C (see table 2) is cov-
ered under Chapter 8, i.e. reimburs-
able loans. thus, if this item is not 
counted as support for research, 
the budget for civilian r&d is far be-
low what the Spanish government 
claims. the reduction in the budget 
for r&d is enormous if we compare 
it with the 2009 budget in which the 
appropriations for credits was less.

Program Type of weaponry Companies to receive assistance

eF-2000 Supersonic 
combat plane

Consortium of eadS-CaSa and itp, 
each of which participates in the 
eurofighter and eurojet programs

a400m military 
transport plane

airbus military (subsidiary of airbus SaS). 
the Spanish companies eadS-CaSa 
and itp channel assistance

S-80 
Submarine

Submarine developed by navantia 
as main contractor

pizarro 
(phase 2)

tank led by asociación pizarro made up of 
general dynamics S.a. navantia, indra 
and Sapa placencia

SpiKe Short-range missile gd Santa Barbara Sistemas

F105 frigate Frigate navantia

nh90 
helicopters

helicopter eurocopter españa

leopard tank general dynamics 
(Santa Bárbara Sistemas, S.a.)

Table 2. Programs 464B program. Receiving aid under the Ministry 
of Industry, Commerce and Tourism’s

3. parliamentary response no. 174/001164 Congress of deputies 23 June 2008.
4. El País, 10 October 2002, p. 30.
5. White Paper, 2010 Budget, p.14; Yellow Paper, 2010, p.23.

Less than 1% has been 
repaid by the companies 
that received them

The items in the 
budget for civilian 
research, which the 
government presented 
in the Parliament, total 
€7.95 billion 
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practically all items have been re-
duced. health research has gone 
down from €369.7 million in the 
2009 budget to €332.4 million (a 
reduction of 10%). the item for 
scientific research, which includes 
funding for most research projects 
done by Spanish universities; the 
CSiC (Spanish national research 
Council) and other research cent-
ers has gone from €964.5 million 
to €721.9 million (a reduction of 
25%), and energy, environmental 
and technological research has 
seen a reduction from €116.4 mil-
lion to €86.2 million (26%). given 
these drastic reductions it is worth 
noting that in the section related 
to industrial research and develop-
ment €2.52 billion (€2.12 billion of 
this under Chapter 8), which rep-
resents 32% of the total dedicated 
to civilian r&d in the 2010 budget. 
this program has increased sub-
stantially compared with the 2009 
budget where it amounted to 
€2.04 billion, a 23.8% increase. in 

addition, some 50% of the money 
assigned to the 463B program (Pro-
motion and coordination of scien-
tific and technical research) comes 
under Chapter 8, i.e. credits. thus, 
a very large percentage of the re-
search and development budget 
consists of reimbursable credits.

this practice on the part of the 
ministry of Science has been 
criticized by a number of scien-
tific societies and research cent-
ers. We should keep in mind that 
scientific research, except in some 
very special cases, is not funded 
with credits for the simple reason 
that research centers do not have 
productive capacity. total spend-
ing on research and development 
should also include the items un-
der the ministry of industry basi-
cally dedicated to innovation and 
not to research. this practice has 
been widely criticized because it 
inflates aid to research.

Ministry of SCIeNCe and INNOVATION 
[1]

Presented budget
[2]

Approved budget by 
the Parliament

Program explanation Total (thousands of e) Total (thousands of e)

143a Cooperation for development 4,729.32 4,729.32

463a Scientific research 721,878.23 721,878.23

463B promotion and coordination of scientific 
and technical research 1,976,562.98 2,097,057.76

465a health research 332,412.38 332,412.38

467a astronomy and astrophysics 19,063.32 22,063.32

467C technological-industrial research and development 2,524,821.83 2,548,671.83

467d agricultural research and experimentation 82,835.28 82,835.28

467e Oceanographic and fisheries research 61,284.56 61,284.56

467F geological mining and environmental research 31,140.32 31,140.32

467h energy, environmental and technological research 86,226.57 91,726.57

000x internal transfers 791,565.32 800,065.32

Total 6,632,520.11 6,793,864.89

Table 3. Programs and budget items for research under the Ministry of Science and Innovation. Column [1] 
shows the presented budget by the government and Column [2] shows the approved budget by the parliament. 

This practice on the part 
of the Ministry of Science 

has been criticized by 
a number of scientific 

societies and research 
centers
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given this situation, it is easy to 
understand the displeasure of 
the Spanish scientific community 
as exemplified by the statement 
by the Confederation of Scientific 
Societies in Spain6 or the open 
letter to the government from a 
group of researchers at the Center 
for network Biomedical research 
on neurodegenerative diseases) 7 
which contains explicit criticism of 
the Spanish government’s science 
policy and specifically the reduc-
tion in support for research in the 
2010 budget.

the budget cut in research by the 
government was worth an edito-
rial in the prestigious nature mag-
azine, where this reduction was 
criticized and pointed as an obsta-
cle for the Spanish industry in the 
long term. Furthermore, the maga-
zine recommended that the Span-
ish government copied the deci-
sions taken by germany or greece 
consisting of research increase, de-
spite the economic situation.

this budgeting policy reflects the 
government’s priorities regarding 
investments and spending. the 
Spanish government is clearly not 
stressing research but aid to busi-
ness and betrays the promise of 
a change in the model of growth. 
One might justify this with the ar-
gument that during a period of 
economic crisis there is no way not 
to reduce spending. But anyone 
who adopts this argument is sim-
ply saying he does not believe in 
knowledge as a path to progress. 
it is shocking that the Spanish gov-
ernment on the one hand argues 
for a change in the model of pro-
duction, a sustainable economy 
and on the other, reduces its sup-
port for r&d. the situation is quite 
different in other countries such 
as the united States, France and 

germany which have increased 
their spending on research in their 
2010 budgets. these countries are 
clearly also experiencing severe 
economic crises but nevertheless 
have stressed research and not in 
the form of loans. 

Spain has never stood out for the 
proportion of its budget that it 
dedicates to research and develop-
ment. Spending on r&d by Spain 
represents 1.27% of gdp accord-
ing to 2007,8 amounts well below 
those dedicated to the same pur-
pose by countries such as ger-
many (2.54%), the uSa (2.68%), 
France (2.08%), Japan (3.44%), ice-
land (2.75%, Sweden (3.60%), or 
South Korea (3.47%). the level is 
clearly below the OeCd average9 
(2.29% of gdp), the g7 (2.53%) the 
eu15 (1.90%) and even the eu 27 
(1.77%) (see table 8 and graph 1 in 
the appendix). thus, even though 
the reduction in r&d in the 2010 
budget was small, the situation is 
still dramatic. One should then not 
be surprising at the protests by var-
ious groups of scientists about the 
reduction that have appeared in 
the press. despite the efforts of the 
Spanish government to gain a role 
in the leading groups of the world 
economy, we can safely say that in 
terms of the research and devel-
opment Spain brings up the rear 
among industrialized countries. 

Finally, after discussions in the 
Congress, the budget allocated for 
civil research was increased to the 
level of previous years (see column 
[2] in table 2). the most significant 
increase corresponds to the 463B 
programme, which supports the 
research on universities and re-
search centres. it was precisely this 
programme the one that raised 
many protests among scientists 
and it is very likely this was the 

6. the statement can be found at http://www.cosce.org.
7. the letter was printed in El País, 1 October 2009, p. 31.
8. L’OCDE en chiffres 2009. Éditions OCde, 2009, p. 78-79.
9. the OeCd is the Organization for economic Cooperation and development. 

the members are: australia, austria, Belgium, Canada, Korea, denmark, Slovakia, 
Spain, the united States, Finland, France, germany, greece, hungary, ireland, ice-
land, italy, Japan, luxembourg, mexico, norway, new-Zealand, the netherlands, 
poland, portugal, the united Kingdom, Sweden, Switzerland, the Czech republic 
and turkey.

The budget cut 
in research by the 
government was 
worth an editorial 
in the prestigious 
Nature magazine

Spain has never stood 
out for the proportion 
of its budget that it 
dedicates to research 
and development



15

R E P O R T  n o .  5 Spanish military expenditure and r&d 2010

13% goes to 
military research

The budget for the armed 
forces is three and a half 

times that dedicated to 
health research

In order to be 
comparable to the G7, 

Spain would have to 
double R&D

The Socialist 
government is 

not living up to 
the commitments 

it made in its 2004 
electoral platform, 

in which it said it 
would not include 

Chapter 8 spending 
(reimbursable credits) 

in the category 
of research

reason. discussions in the Congress 
did not lead to any changes in mili-
tary research. 

3. Comparison between military  
R&D and civilian R&D

the amount the ministry of de-
fense dedicates to military research 
is €231.9 million and as mentioned 
the ministry of industry contributes 
950.91 million €. if we follow the 
Spanish government’s logic of in-
cluding budget items for credits 
to businesses, as does the ministry 
of Science and innovation, we also 
have to do so in the case of military 
research and industry. then, the 
total spending on military invest-
ment in the 2010 budget would 
be €1.18 billion. as spending on 
civilian research totals €7.95 bil-
lion, the sum of civilian and military 
research is €9.13 billion of which 
13% goes to military research and 
87% to civilian research.

it is hard to say whether a billion€ 
is a lot of money or not, but we can 
get a better idea if we compare 
this amount with the money dedi-
cated to other areas. as an aid, the 
graph in Figure 2 shows the budg-
eting for other areas of research. 
let us do a comparative calcula-
tion: the budget for the armed 
forces is three and a half times that 
dedicated to health research, al-
most forty times greater than that 
dedicated to geological-mining 
and environmental research, four-
teen times that of agricultural re-
search, and 1.6 times what is to be 
spent on funding all the research 
projects of all Spain’s universities 
and all the research centers under 
the CSiC.

4. Some final thoughts

We do need to point out that in 
the past the situation was far 
worse. For example, the peo-
ple’s party government in 2003 
dedicated 34% of the total re-
search to military research, which 
ranked Spain in a dishonorable 
second place among countries 

worldwide in terms of military 
research as a proportion of gdp. 
Spain ranked only behind the uS 
and ahead of countries such as 
russia, great Britain, and China. 
One must recognize that in re-
cent years the government has 
reduced the budget for military 
research and increased that for ci-
vilian research, though we are still 
far from the situation prevailing in 
similar countries. Spain still brings 
up the rear in terms of civilian re-
search. in order to be compara-
ble to the g7, Spain would have 
to double r&d without counting 
aid in the form of credits (the g7 
countries dedicate 2.53% of gdp 
to research).

the Socialist government is not 
living up to the commitments it 
made in its 2004 electoral platform, 
in which it said it would not include 
Chapter 8 spending (reimbursable 
credits) in the category of research, 
and its 2008 campaign promises in 
which they stated the intention to 
continue support for research and 
increase research on health (it de-
clined in both the 2009 and 2010 
budgets.) the government’s policy 
ignores the resolutions of the 37th 
Socialist party convention which 
stated that an advanced society 
depends in large measure on sci-
ence and innovation.10 the gov-
ernment does not seem convinced 

10. the resolutions of the 137th party convention, p. 32. this document can be con-
sulted at www.psoe.es.

Graph 2. Graph comparing spending on research in various areas
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as it has presented a 2010 budget 
with a huge reduction in research 
and development.

the Spanish government still counts 
credits to industry as part of research, 
which inflates the research budget. 
thus, the real research budget is 
much smaller than what the govern-
ment shows in its budget.

One cannot argue that the re-
duction in civilian research is an 
aspect of the worldwide crisis as 
other countries have increased 
not only the resources they dedi-
cate to applied research but that 
going to basic research. it is pre-
cisely in times of crisis that one 
must invest in activities that help 
change the model of production 
and make it more efficient, some-
thing that is particularly urgently 
needed in Spain.

the Spanish government’s priori-
ties ignore the real needs of the 
population. the issues that con-
cern the population like health, en-
ergy, environment and education 
are not reflected in the aid the gov-
ernment gives to research. the re-
sources the government dedicates 
to research in these areas are less 
than those it dedicates to military 
investigation, which, make no mis-
take, involves improving weaponry 
that serves to kill more efficiently.

the road that needs to be taken is 
clear: what is needed is an increase 
in civilian research until we are at 
the level of similar countries and 
a drastic reduction in military re-
search if we want to contribute to 
a juster, more peaceful world.

What is needed is 
an increase in civilian 
research until we are 
at the level of similar 
countries 
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ANNeX 

in this annex different tables and graphics are attached, which complement this data report. 
For more information about this issues see http://www.centredelas.org/

year
R&D Ministry 
of  Defence

Military R&D 
Ministry of Industry

Total military R&D Total R&D Military/total (%)

1997 290.11 210.36 500.47 1,352.68 37.00

1998 300.14 581.00 881.14 1,867.95 47.20

1999 294.75 1,198.58 1,493.33 2,767.84 54.00

2000 293.48 964.11 1,257.59 3,053.86 41.20

2001 382.11 947.80 1,329.91 3,435.30 38.70

2002 314.04 1,176.85 1,490.89 3,465.40 38.30

2003 322.97 1,049.90 1,372.87 4,000.12 34.30

2004 303.42 1,070.00 1,373.42 4,402.00 31.20

2005 315.69 1,014.60 1,330.29 4,972.23 26.70

2006 325.88 1,358.01 1,683.89 6,510.81 26.00

2007 361.04 1,225.06 1,586.10 8,060.42 19.70

2008 355.67 1,308.57 2,363.67 9,342.55 17.82

2009 312.41 1,149.92 1,462.33 9,654.29 15.15

2010 231.89 950.91 1,182.80 9,128.80 12.96

Total 4,403.60 14,205.67 19,308.70 72,014.25

Table 7. 1997-2009 military R&D (current € million) 
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Countries % of GDP
Per inhabitant 
($ uS current)

Sweden 3.60 1,320

Korea 3.47 861

Finland 3.47 1,206

Japan 3.44 1,157

Switzerland 2.90 1,003

iceland 2.75 980

united States 2.68 1,221

austria 2.56 952

denmark 2.55 917

germany 2.54 874

France 2.08 680

australia 2.01 716

Canada 1.88 724

Belgium 1.87 662

united Kingdom 1.79 640

netherlands 1.70 669

norway 1.64 878

Countries % of GDP
Per inhabitant 
($ uS current)

luxemburg 1.63 1,300

Check republic 1.54 369

ireland 1.31 591

Spain 1.27 401

new Zeeland 1.21 325

portugal 1.18 269

italy 1.13 334

hungry 0.97 181

turkey 0.71 92

greece 0.57 163

poland 0.57 91

mexico 0.46 57

Slovakia 0.46 92

g7 2.53 981

eu-15 1.90 635

eu-27 1.77 530

OeCd 2.29 748

Table 8. R&D in OeCD countries in 2007

Source: L’OCDE en chiffres 2009 
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Concepts 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

ministry of defence 6,060.76 6,322.65 6,479.65 6,746.77 7,024.79 7,416.53 8,052.76 8,492.61 8,240.77 7,694.86

autonomous Organisms
of ministry of defence

1,040.92 1,067.16 1,137.32 1,184.64 1,242.02 1,232.15 1,282.19 1,334.63 1,230.53 1,218.19

national 
intelligence Centre

 –  – 138.00 161.95 189.74 208.57 241.57 264.71 255.06 241.37

Total Ministry
 of Defence

7,101.68 7,389.81 7,754.97 8,093.36 8,456.55 8,857.25 9,576.52 10,091.95 9,726.36 9,154.42

military passive budget 2,390.36 2,438.17 2,617.28 2,685.14 2,855.16 2,993.18 3,102.21 3,184.35 3,298.14 3,328.59

iSFaS (Other ministries)  441.40 462.96 551.75 571.98 587.80 563.62 565.60 602.53 617.53

guardia Civil 
(Civil police/home Office)

1,774.41 1,842.14 1,985.35 2,080.56 2,143.72 2,364.38 2,657.51 2,893.37 2,941.51 2,973.17

military r&d 
(ministry of industry)

947.80 1,176.85 1,049.90 1,110.80 1,014.60 1,358.01 1,225.06 1,308.57 1,149.92 950.91

international military
Organizations 
(Foreign affairs)

7.46 – 7.33 11.21 18.03 8.83 7.79 7.80 56.57 11.07

Total Defence 
SIPRI and NATO criteria

12,221.71 13,288.37 13,877.79 14,532.82 15,060.04 16,169.45 17,132.71 18,051.64 17,775.03 17,035.69

Conscience Objection
(ministry of Justice)1 21.14 –  –  – – – –  –  – –

public debt interests 1,068.79 1,080.55 1,201.48 1,204.80 1,117.77 919.91 844.61 858.68 834.57 1,125.20

Total Military 
expenditure

13,311.64 14,368.92 15,079.27 15,737.62 16,177.81 17,089.36 17,977.32 18,910.32 18,609.60 18,160.89

% gdp 1.95% 1.97% 1.93% 1.87% 1.78% 1.74% 1.71% 1.73% 1.77% 1.73%

% Budget 6.36% 6.87% 6.91% 6.88% 6.67% 6.11% 5.53% 5.42% 5.11% 4.70%

Table 9. Initial budged (current € million)

1. due to the army profesionalization this item desapeared.
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Concepts 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 1

ministry of defence 6,257.84 6,569.92 6,919.65 7,110.73 7,529.72 7,892.32 8,571.34 9,340.08 9,810.79 9,346.30

autonomous Organisms 
of ministry of defence

799.85 1,100.27 1,114.06 1,220.73 1,557.14 1,554.37 1,600.13 1.654,83 1,613.57 1,280.31

national 
intelligence Centre 2  – –  – 138.89 130.05 180.00 208.57 241.57 264,71 255.06

Total Ministry 
of Defence

7,057.69 7,670.19 8,033.71 8,470.35 9,216.91 9,626.69 10,380.04 11,236.48 11,689.07 10,881.67

initial total defence 6,279.93 7,101.68 7,389.81 7,754.97 8,093.36 8,456.55 8,857.25 9,576.52 10,091.95 9,726.36

Settled total defence 7,057.69 7,670.19 8,033.71 8,470.35 9,216.91 9,626.69 10,380.04 11,236.48 11,689.07 10,881.67

% Variation 12.4 8.4 8.6 9.4 13.8 13.8 17.2 17.3 15.8 11.9

1. provisional settelment on 30/9/2009.
2.  initial budged has been consigned since Cni does not provide the settled budget arguing it is under the Official Secrets law.

Table 10. Settled budged (current € million)
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Graph 2. evolution of the Ministery of Defence Budget

Graph 3. % Initial/settled variation budget
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Table 11. 2009 current main arms contracts (current € million)

Concepts Provider Period Initial cost Current cost Notes and source

87 eF-2000 fighters 
(eurofighter) 

eadS-CaSa, Santa 
Bárbara, itp, indra, 
gamesa, tecnobite

1997/2024 6,363.10 10,795.40
1,598.7 r&d, 
9,196.7 production
Infodefensa 1/7/09

24 tiger 
combat helicopter 

eurocopter, Sener, 
amper, eCeSa, indra

1997/2014 1,081.82 1,353.50  

27 a400m 
transport plane 

eads-Casa, Flabel, itp, 
Sener, tecnobit, alcor

2001/2020 3,449.81 4,442.52  

5 F-100 Frigates navantia, indra, maxam 1997/2009 2,145.84 2,388.00 Fuerzas 5/2007

F-100 frigates 
aegis systems

lockheed martin, 
amper

2006/2009 200.00 200.00  

239 2e leopard 
armoured vehicles

Santa Bárbara, indra, 
navantia, electroop, 
Sapa placencia, amper, 
CaF

1996/2017 1,941.77 2,139.70 Infodefensa 4/4/08 

108 leopard armoured 
vehicles (used units)

germany 
gouvernament

2005/2016 16.92 16.92  

212 pizarro armoured
Santa Bárbara, Steyr, 
puch, indra

2005/2024 707.47 781.00 Fuerzas 5/2007

4 S-80 submarines
navantia, tecnobit, 
abengoa

2011/2014 1,502.53 1,755.90  

1 llx strategic ship navantia 2004-2010 360.00 374.22  

4 Bam ships navantia 2006/2010 215.00 340.00  

1 supplier ship BaC navantia 2003/2022 228.76 228.76  

12 lCm 
disembark boats

navantia 1997/2009 33.69 33.69  
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Concepts Provider Period Initial cost Current cost Notes and source

45 nh-90 helicopters
eurocopter, Sener, 
eCeSa general electric, 
itp, indra

2006/2012 1,260.00 1,300.00 5 Días 22/6/07

67 C-15 planes 
(eF-18 hornet) 
(modernization)

eadS-CaSa 1998/2009 186.00 212.00 Fuerzas 2/09

5 p3 Orión p3-Orion 
(modernization)

eadS-CaSa 2005/2011 108.90 108.90 Fuerzas 82

13 C-295 planes eadS-CaSa 2005/2009 174.82 205.00 Fuerzas 10/07

84 Centauro vehicles
iveco, amper, 
Oto melara

1999/2009 134.65 134.65  

43 mísisls 
Kepd-350 taurus 
(F-18 and eurofigther)

taurus Systems, eadS, 
Sener

2004/2010 59.21 59.21  

232 meteor  missiles 
(F-18 and eurofigther)

mBda, inmize, inta 1999/2009 62.13 62.13  

768 iris-t missiles 
(eF-18 and eurofigther)

Sener, expal, iCSa 2005/2011 247.32 247.32 Infodefensa 23/5/09

64 Standard missiles 
(Frigates F-100)

raytheon (uSa) 1996/2008 160.50 106.50  

120 Sparrow missiles 
(F-18 and F-100)

indra 1997/2015 50.86 50.86  

40 S-80 
submarine torpedoes

germany gouvernament,  
amper, iveco

2005/2014 76.31 76.31  

70 155/52 mm howitzer
Santa Bárbara, amper, 
iveco

2006/2023 190.97 190.97  

5 aV-8B planes
eadS-CaSa, indra, itp, 
iberia

1997/2018 148.06 148.06  
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Concepts Provider Period Initial cost Current cost Notes and source

Communication 
and satellites

indra, inta, hispasat 1995/2009 81.87 81.87  

37 “Soldier of Future” 
programs

eadS-CaSa, gmV, 
tecnobit, indra

2006/2009 24.50 24.50
Europa Press 18/9/06, 
Fuerzas 2/08

4 eC-135 helicopters eurocopter (eadS) 2006/2009 25.00 25.00 22/12/2006

uaV unmanned 
combat plane (neurón)

eadS-CaSa, thales, 
indra

2007/2012 35.50 35.50
total cost
€ 1.000 millions
Confidential 9/5/08

4 arthur radar systems ericsson 2006/2012 69.09 69.09 Europa Press 28/11/06

4 unmanned plane uaV 
Searcher mKii-J

aircarft industries israel 
(iai), indra, eads-Casa

2007/2009 14.37 23.14
25/4/07, El País, 
Fuerzas 82

24 tomahawk missiles 
(of forecast of 60) 
(F-100 and S-80)

raytheon (uSa) 2008/2012 – – 
SuSpended
Infodefensa 12/10/09

19 Chinook transport 
helicopters
(modernization)

eadS-CaSa 2007/2009 53.00 53.00  

Secure systems 
for Chinook helicopters

natO 2009/2010 16.00 16.00 Infodenfensa 8/8/09

2,600 Spike mr 
and er missiles 
(260 batteries)

rafael (israel), Santa 
Bárbara, tecnobit

2008/2022 260.00 371.00 Comerciodigital 29/1/08

mistral-2 missiles 
(tiger helicopters)

mBda 2007/2011 27.73 27.73 Fuerzas 11/2007

military emergency 
units equipment

trucks to iveco, 
4x4 to Santana

2007/2010 40.00 230.00
Fuerzas 6/07, 
El Pais 19/10/07, 
Infodefensa 26/3/08

Fire extinguishing 
aircrafts

Bombardier 2008/2010 40.50 40.50 Infodefensa 26/3/08
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Concepts Provider Period Initial cost Current cost Notes and source

6 Cn-235 mp planes 
(modernization)

eadS-CaSa 2007/2010 49.80 49.80 Fuerzas 3/08

4 aV-8V harrier planes 
(modernization)

eadS-CaSa 2007/2011 11.50 11.50 Fuerzas 8/08

p34g tactical 
radiotelephones

amper 2007/2010 180.00 180.00 Fuerzas 10/07

220 mrap armoured 
vehicles model lmV 
(1st phase)

iveco Spain 2007/2010 143.00 143.00
El País 14/1/08, 
Fuerzas 3/08

15 mrap armoured 
vehicles model lmV 
(2nd phase)

iveco Spain 2009/2010 4.50 4.50
El País 14/1/08, 
Infodefensa 20/11/09

100 rg-31 mkse 
vehicles armoured  

general dynamics
rafael

2009/2010 64.60 64.60 3/9/2008 web gd

27 uaV raven 
microplanes

aerlyper 2008/2009 3.09 3.09 El País 14/1/08

Satellite observation 
systems (Sar)

hisdesat 2012/2016 376.52 376.52 idS 12/1/08

4 al Cougar helicopters eurocopter españa 2008/2009 76.00 76.00 Fuerzas 1/08

pleiades space military 
observation system

indra 2008/2011 13.70 13.70 web indra 2/4/08

iFF F-105 
frigate defence system

indra 2008/2012 40.00 40.00 Fuerzas 8/08

2 puma helicopters inaer helicópteros 2009 7.00 7.00 Infodefensa 15/11/08

Fixing of aircrafts eadS-CaSa 2009 9.00 9.00 Infodefensa 16/11/08

Fixing of helicopters indra 2009 7.90 7.90 Infodefensa 17/11/08

90 remote control stations 
for armoured vehicles 

tecnobit 2009 15.00 15.00 5 Días 1/12/08
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Concepts Provider Period Initial cost Current cost Notes and source

21 piraña iii armoured
rheimentall, Santa 
Bárbara

2008/2015 68.30 68.30 Infodefensa 16/9/08

12 anibal vehicles Santana motor 2009/2010 3.60 3.60 Infodefensa 3/2/09

mg-4/e machine guns 
and g-36 rifles 

heckler & Koch 
(germany)

2009/2010 4.17 4.17 Infodefensa 22/10/09

lanza 3d radar indra 2009/2012 25.00 25.00 Infodefensa 6/4/09

m-31 anti-landmines 
Systems

indra 2009/2010 7.08 7.08 Infodefensa 28/7/09

Surveillance systems 
for  Citacion V aircraft

eadS-CaSa 2008/2009 8.00 8.00 BOe 2/1/08

aircraft Sam Systems indra 2009/2010 24.30 24.30 Infodefensa 16/9/09

alcotán grenade machine 
guns (upgrading) 

instalaza 2010 1.50 1.50 Infodefensa 11/9/09

radars, communication 
and aircraft systems for 
the “ejército del aire”

 2009/2010 61.70 61.70 Infodefensa 9/8/09

midS Satellite 
information Systems

eadS-CaSa 2009/2022 17.00 17.00 info 28/9/09

ammunitions 
and grenades

Santa Bárbara, expal 2009/2010 2.30 2.30 Infodefensa 3/11/09

uaV mini plain alfa Bravo 2009/2010 1.90 1.90 Infodefensa 25/11/09

Total euros   23,020.46 29,985.71  
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year Pres. inicial Pres. Liquidat Afganistán2

1991 0.00 18.70 – 

1992 0.00 45.80 – 

1993 0.00 17.70 – 

1994 0.00 58.20 – 

1995 0.00 103.10 – 

1996 0.00 133.90 – 

1997 0.00 128.12  –

1998 0.00 146.38  –

1999 0.00 249.23  –

2000 0.00 239.63 – 

2001 0.00 241.34  –

2002 60.10 330.55 90.75

2003 60.10 416.05 92.53

2004 60.10 380.62 137.81

2005 18.36 416.50 223.63

2006 18.36 563.00 272.35

2007 17.36 642.00 266.75

2008 17.36 668.00 312.00

20091 14.36 669.00 364.00

2010 14.36 – – 

Total 280.46 5,648.02 1,759.82

Table 12. Settled expenditure of Spanish army in foreign missions 
(current € million)

1.  provisional in 30/9/2009
2. alejandro pozo in Alliance of barbaties.
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Arms 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

eF-2000 fighters (eurofighter) 472.22 36.02 265.41 266.23 176.19

a400m transport plane 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

tiger combat helicopter 9.65 60.64 141.36 110.45 36.27

F-100 Frigates 27.10 5.56 19.26 17.23 –

2e leopard armoured vehicles 132.49 101.48 84.56 154.76 36.00

pizarro armoured vehicles 5.36 59.52 13.54 70.36 2.00

155/52 mm howitzer 3.06 3.12 10.98 13.57 15.14

taurus missiles 2.20 25.44 11.88 6.00 6.78

iris-t missiles 25.68 50.44 29.56 30.27 11.06

llx strategic ship 3.25 0.00 23.29 2.74 0.00

Spike mr and er missiles – 64.10 5.26 6.60 14.97

Centauro armoured vehicles 39.37 25.04 5.54 3.89 11.17

S-80 submarines 51.38 – 0.00 – 0.00

S-70 submarines ( modernization) – – 20.00 0.00 –

nh-90 helicopters 0.20 14.00 14.90 32.01 14.49

lamps helicopter and aV-8B planes (modernitzation) (navy) 27.49 0.50 11.79 9.69 –

Chinook helicopter (modernitzacion) _ – – – 3.00

BaC, Bam, lCm ships 0.10 50.35 62.67 59.34 35.75

F-18, C-15, Cn-235 planes (modernization) 8.11 34.94 49.67 33.84 21.06

Communication and satellites, observation systems and war electronic 116.00 84.07 229.92 117.82 168.78

armoured vehicles and artillery material (army) 7.24 34.71 75.20 39.38 30.80

ammunition and explosives 21.22 13.94 25.29 10.24 31.70

mistral, eSSm, Standard míssiles and mK-46 torpedoes (navy) 5.18 0.00 27.66 24.43 19.84

Table 13. Main Military Investments (current € million)
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Arms 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

patriot missiles 14.20 – 0.00 0.00 –

lights weapons – – 3.60 1.40 –

estrategical collaboration (natO) 8.50 12.16 16.25 19.09

infraestructures and  facilities 120.10 110.46 195.38 132.04 103.95

Other investments  not especified 467.24 869.78 385.32 289.12 329.63

invesment autonomous Organisms defence 344.12 364.76 378.08 244.79 239.21

Total investment 1,903.96 2,018.37 2,103.28 1,693.45 1,327.88

r&d military ministry defence 325.88 361.04 355.67 312.41 231.89

r&d military ministry industry 1,358.01 1,225.06 1,308.57 1,149.92 950.91

Total  military investment 3,587.85 3,604.47 3,767.52 3,155.78 2,510.68

Concepts 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

Staff 3,537.75 3,841.60 3,926.16 4,048.37 4,111.09 4,428.42 4,861.31 5,206.30 5,326.95 5,335.47

goods and services 815.56 1,200.85 1,257.04 1,330.60 1,430.48 1,475.71 1,536.55 1,577.45 1,577.32 1,563.02

investment 1,648.55 1,913.43 1,985.80 2,088.93 2,199.70 2,229.83 2,379.41 2,454.37 2,005.86 1,463.26

Table 14. Initial distribution consolidated Defence Budged1 (current € million)

1.  the term “consolidated” includes all military concepts
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Graph 4. Distribution initial consolidated military budget

Source: Spanish general State Budgets
By: pere Ortega
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